

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

**2020 TERM**

**DOCKET NO. 2020-0034**

**NH Alpha of SAE Trust**

**v.**

**Town of Hanover and the Town of Hanover Zoning Board of Adjustment**

---

**RULE 7 MANDATORY APPEAL**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT, NH ALPHA OF SAE TRUST**

---

**Attorney for Appellant:**

**Carolyn K. Cole, Esq., Bar #14549  
Cole Associates Civil Law, PLLC  
18 Bank Street  
Lebanon, New Hampshire 03766  
(603) 678-8070**

**Oral Argument to be presented  
by:**

**Carolyn K. Cole, Esq.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES ..... 4

SECONDARY SOURCES ..... 6

TABLE OF AND TEXT OF STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL SOURCES ..... 7

TABLE AND TEXT OF HANOVER ORDINANCES ..... 15

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 16

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 17

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 22

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 23

ARGUMENT ..... 24

I. THE ZBA DOES NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR AND ADJUDICATE THE MERITS OF A VIOLATION NOTICE ..24

A. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT CONFER SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UPON ZONING BOARDS TO HEAR APPEALS FROM A ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S DISCRETIONARY DECISION TO COMMENCE FORMAL OR INFORMAL ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS .....25

B. THE TOWN COMMENCED INFORMAL OR FORMAL ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS THROUGH THE ISSUANCE OF THE VIOLATION NOTICE .....27

1. Relevant Statutes Define a Violation as Enforcement .....27

2. Supreme Court Precedent Defines a Violation Notice as Enforcement .....30

3. New Hampshire Bar Association’s *Guide to District Court Enforcement of Local Ordinances and Codes* defines a Written Notice of Violation as Enforcement .....30

4. The ZBA Considers Violation Notices to be Enforcement Actions .....31

5. Hanover’s Ordinance Distinguishes Between Interpretive Decisions and Enforcement Decisions.....32

6. The Town Has Consistently Characterized the Appeal as a Challenge of the Violation Itself and Not a Question of Interpretation.....32

7. The Town is Judicially Estopped from Disputing that the ZBA was Adjudicating an Enforcement Action .....	33
8. On the Original Appeal of the ZBA Decision, the Town Persuaded the Superior Court to Reject Appellant’s Constitutional Claim Because Appellant had not Raised the Claim to the ZBA.....	34
II. COURTS HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL AND CIVIL PENALTIES.....	35
A. ORIGINAL JURISDICTION TO FIND ZONING VIOLATIONS RESIDES WITH THE COURTS .....	35
B. LANDOWNERS ACCUSED OF VIOLATING ORDINANCES ARE ENTITLED TO PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS .....	37
C. THE ZBA IMPROPERLY FOUND FACTS WITHOUT HAVING ORIGINAL JURISDICTION – AND THE TOWN SEEKS TO USE THESE FINDINGS AS A PREDICATE FOR THE PUNISHMENT OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND/OR FINES ..	40
III. HANOVER’S ORDINANCE REQUIRING A LANDOWNER TO APPEAL ITS NOTICE OF VIOLATION TO THE ZBA FRUSTRATES A CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS STATUTORY SCHEME AND IS THUS PRE-EMPTED BY STATUTE .....	43
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	44
CERTIFICATIONS .....	45
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	45

**TABLE OF CASES**

*Alleyne v. United States*, 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....41

*Appeal of the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services*, No. 2018-0650  
(Hantz-Marconi, J., May 22, 2020).....24

*Appeal of Old Dutch Mustard Co., Inc.*, 166 N.H. 501 (2014) .....29

*Appeal of Gallant*, 125 N.H. 832 (1984) .....24

*Appeal of Rainville*, 143 N.H. 624 (1999) .....24

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....41

*Batchelder v. Town of Plymouth Zoning Bd. of Adjustment*, 160 N.H. 253 (2010) .....31

*Berthiaume v. McCormack*, 153 N.H. 239 (2006).....23

*Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....41

*Board of Water Comm'rs, Laconia Water Works v. Mooney*  
139 N.H. 621 (1995) .....43

*Bond v. Martineau*, 164 N.H. 210 (2012) .....43

*Commonwealth v. Joki*, 479 A.2d 616 (1984) .....37

*Daine v. Daine* 157 N.H. 426 (2008).....23

*Dartmouth Corp. of Alpha Delta v. Town of Hanover*,  
169 N.H. 743 (2017) .....34, 42

*Dembiec v. Town of Holderness*, 167 N.H. 130 (2014) .....25, 26, 35, 43

*District Attorney's Office v. Osborne*, 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....39

*Estate of Cargill v. City of Rochester*, 119 N.H. 661 (1979) .....40

*Forster v. Town of Henniker*, 167 N.H. 745 (2015) .....31

*Francis v. Franklin*, 471 U.S. 307 (1985) .....38

<i>Gordon v. Town of Rye</i> , 162 N.H. 144 (2011).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Grant v. Town of Barrington</i> , 156 N.H. 807 (2008) .....	29
<i>Hemenway v. Hemenway</i> , 159 N.H. 680 (2010).....	23
<i>In re Ball &amp; Ball</i> , 168 N.H. 133 (2015).....	23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	38
<i>In the Matter of Gray &amp; Gray</i> , 160 N.H. 62 (2010) .....	23
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	39
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	38
<i>Johnston v. Upper Macungie Twp.</i> , 638 A.2d 408 (1994) .....	37
<i>McNamara v. Hersh</i> , 157 N.H. 72 (2008) .....	26, 35
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	38
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017). .....	39, 40
<i>New Hampshire Alpha of SAE Tr. v. Town of Hanover</i> , 172 N.H. 69 (2019). 19, 20, 33, 34	
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	34
<i>Plains Township v. Krasner</i> , 298 A.2d 627 (1972) .....	37
<i>Reagan v. Racal Mortg., Inc.</i> , 1998 ME 188 .....	39
<i>Rogers v. Rogers</i> , 171 N.H. 738 (2019). .....	36
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	38
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990) .....	29
<i>Town of Carroll v. Rines</i> , 164 N.H. 523 (2013) .....	43
<i>Town of Derry v. Simonsen</i> , 117 N.H. 1010 (1977) .....	22, 24, 26, 27, 30, 35, 36
<i>Town of Henniker v. Homo</i> , 136 N.H. 88 (1992) .....	40
<i>Town of Nottingham v. Newman</i> , 147 N.H. 131 (2001) .....	25, 39, 40

<i>Town of Ogunquit v. McGarva</i> , 570 A.2d 320 (Me.1990) .....	39
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	41
<i>Williams v. Babcock</i> , 121 N.H. 185 (1981) .....	29

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

J. Archbold, “ <i>Pleading and Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> ” (5th Am. ed. 1846) .....	41
1 J. Bishop, “ <i>Criminal Procedure</i> ” §§ 80, 84 (2d ed. 1872) .....	41
Black’s Law Dictionary Online ( <a href="https://thelawdictionary.org">https://thelawdictionary.org</a> ) .....	27
4 W. Blackstone, “ <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> ” 298 (1769). .....	41
Digesta seu Pandectae 22.3.2.” Grenoble: <i>Université Pierre-Mendés-France</i> . .....	39
HB 403 HISTORY, Source. 1988, 19:1, eff. Jan. 1, 1989.....	36
15 Loughlin, “ <i>New Hampshire Practice: Land Use and Zoning</i> ” (LexisNexis Matthew Bender, 4th ed.) .....	22, 26, 27, 35, 39
New Hampshire Bar Association “ <i>Guide to District Court Enforcement of Local Ordinances and Codes</i> ” .....	22, 27, 30
New Hampshire Municipal Association “ <i>Guide to Effective Enforcement (2018)</i> ” .....	28, 29

**TABLE AND TEXT OF CONSTITUTIONAL SOURCES AND STATUTES**

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I.....34
